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PEOPLEOF THE STATE OFILLINOIS, STATE OF ILLINOISPo//utj~~ControlBoard

Complainant,

vs. ) PCBNo.03-191
) (Enforcement)

COMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY, )
INC., an Illinois corporation,and )
theCITY OF MORRIS, an Illinois )
municipalcorporation, )

)
Respondents. )

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Mr. ChristopherGrant, Assistant Attorney General, Environmental Bureau, 188 W.
RandolphStreet,20thFloor, Chicago,Il 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE thatonJunej~,2003, theundersignedfiled an original and
ninecopiesofRESPONDENTCOMMUNITY LANDFILL CO.’S ANSWERTO COMPLAINT
with Ms. DorothyGunn,Clerk ofthe Illinois Pollution ControlBoard, 100 W. RandolphStreet,
Suite11-500,Chicago,Illinois 60601,acopyofwhich is attachedandherebyserveduponyou.

OneoftheAttorneysfor Communi~~i~Tho.
MarkA. LaRose
ClarissaC. Grayson
LaRose& Bosco,Ltd.
AttorneyNo. 37346
734 N. Wells Street
Chicago,IL 60610
(312)642-4414
Fax (312)642-0434

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER.
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CLERK’S OF~1CEJUN 16 z003BEFORE THE BOARD
STATE OF ILL1N O.S

ii ~ Control BoardPEOPLEOF THE STATEOF ILLINOIS, ) rOuu.

)
Complainant,

vs. ) PCBNo.03-191
) (Enforcement)

COMMLJMTY LANDFILL COMPANY, )
INC., an Illinois corporation,and )
theCITY OF MORRIS, anIllinois )
municipalcorporation, )

)
Respondents. )

RESPONDENTCOMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY’S ANSWER TO COMPLAINT

Respondent,CommunityLandfill Company,Inc., by its attorneys,LaRose& Bosco,Ltd.,

herebyanswersComplainant’sComplaintandin supporthereofstatesasfollows:

COUNT I
FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

1. This complaintis broughtbyLISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneraloftheStateofillinois,

on herown motion andat therequestofthe Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois

EPA”) pursuantto Section31 oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct, (“Act”), 415ILCS 5/31 (2002).

ANSWER: RespondentCommunity Landfill Co. is without knowledgeas to this

complaintbeingbroughtbyLISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneralofthe Stateof illinois, onherown

motion and at the requestof the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency.Furtheranswering,

RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. deniesanyliability underSection31 oftheAct.

2. Theillinois EPA is anadministrativeagencyoftheStateof Illinois, createdpursuantto

Section4 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2002),andis chargedinteralia, with thedutyof enforcingthe

Act.

)
)
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ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. admits the allegationscontainedin

paragraph2.

3. RespondentCITY OF MORRIS (“City”), is an Illinois municipal corporation,

organizedandoperatingaccordingto thelawsoftheStateof illinois, andlocatedin GrundyCounty,

Illinois. TheCity is the owneroftheMorris CommunityLandfill, a specialwasteandmunicipal

solidwastelandfill locatedat 1501AshleyRoad,Morris, GrundyCounty,Illinois.

ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. admits the allegationscontainedin

paragraph3.

4. TheMorris CommunityLandfill is approximately119 acresin area,andis divided

into two parcels,designatedparcel “A”, consisting,of approximately55 acres,andparcel “B”,

consistingofapproximately64 acres.

ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. admits the allegationscontainedin

paragraph4.

5. RespondentCOMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY, INC. (“CLC”) is an Illinois

corporation,dulyauthorizedto transactbusinessin theStateofillinois. CLC is theoperatorofthe

Morris CommunityLandfill, andmanagesday-to-dayoperationsofbothparcelsatthat site.

ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. admits the allegationscontainedin

paragraph5.

6. From atleastJune1, 2000until thetime offiling thisComplaint,Respondentshave

arrangedfor andsupervisedthedepositofwaste,including municipalsolid waste,garbage,and

specialwaste,intowastecellsattheMorris CommunityLandfill.
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ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. deniesthe allegationscontainedin

paragraph6.

7. As ownersandoperatorsof the Morris CommunityLandfill, the City and CLC are

requiredbySection21.1(d)oftheAct, 415ILCS 5/21.1(d)(2002),to applyfor andobtainlandfill

permits,includingoperating,significantmodification,andothermunicipalsolidwastepermits,from

Illinois EPA.

ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co.makesno answerto paragraph7 asit

statesa legal conclusion.

8. On August 4, 2000, Respondentswere issued Significant Modification Permit

Numbers2000-155-LFM,coveringParcelA, and2000-156-LFM,coveringParcelB. On June29,

2001, theRespondentswereissuedPermitModificationNo. 2 for parcelsA & B. On January8,

2002,theRespondentswereissuedPermitModificationNo. 3 for ParcelA.

ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. admits the allegationscontainedin

paragraph8.

9. From atleastJune1, 2000until thetime offiling this Complaint,Respondentshave

conducteddisposaloperationsonparcels“A” and“B” oftheMorris CommunityLandfill. During

thisperiod,thesoleassuranceofclosureandpostclosurecostsprovidedby Respondentsto Illinois

•EPAhasbeenthreeseparateperformancebondsunderwrittenby theFrontierInsuranceCompany.

ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. deniesthe allegationscontainedin

paragraph9.
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10. OnJune1, 2000,theUnitedStatesTreasuryDepartmentremovedFrontierInsurance

Companyfrom the compilation of acceptablesurety companieslisted in the United States

DepartmentofTreasurypublication“Circular 570”.

ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. admits the allegationscontainedin

paragraph10.

11. At no timefromJune1, 2000until thefiling ofthis complaint,hasFrontierInsurance

Companybeenaddedbackto the“Circular 570” list ofacceptablesuretycompanies.

ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. iswithoutsufficientknowledgeto admit

ordenytheallegationscontainedin paragraph11.

12. Section21 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21 (2002)provides,in pertinentpart,asfollows:

No personShall:

* * *

(d) Conductanywaste-storage,waste-treatmentorwaste-disposaloperation:

* * *

(2) in violation of any regulationsor standardsadoptedby the Board
underthis Act....

* * *

ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. makesno answerto paragraph12 asit

statesa legal conclusion.To the exterit that this paragraphrequiresan answer,Respondent

CommunityLandfill Co.deniesany liability underSection21 oftheAct.

13. Pursuantto authority grantedby the Act, the Illinois Pollution ControlBoard has

promulgatedregulationsrequiringandregulatingclosureandpost-closurefinancialassurancefor
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municipalsolid wastelandfills. Theseregulationsarecodifiedat 35 Ill. Adm. Code,SubtitleG,

SubchapterI, SubpartG (“Board FinancialAssuranceRegulations”).

ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. admits the allegationscontainedin

paragraph13.

14. Section811.700oftheBoardFinancialAssuranceRegulations,35 ill. Adm. Code

811.700,provides,in pertinentpart, asfollows:

* * *

(f) OnorafterApril 9, 1997,no person,otherthanthe StateofIllinois, its agencies
and institutions, shall conductany disposaloperationsat an MSWLF unit that
requiresapermitundersubsection(d) ofsection21.1 oftheAct, unlessthatperson
complieswith the financialassurancerequirementsofthis Part.

ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. makesno answerto paragraph14 asit

statesa legal conclusion.To the extent that this paragraphrequiresan answer,Respondent

CommunityLandfill Co. deniesanyliability underSection811.700.

15. Section811.712oftheoftheBoardFinancialAssuranceregulations,35 111. Adm. Code

811.712,provides,in pertinentpart, asfollows:

* * *

(b) thesuretycompanyissuingtheBondshallbe licencedto transactthebusiness
ofinsuranceby theDepartmentofInsurance,pursuantto theIllinois InsuranceCode[215
ILCS 5J,orata minimumtheinsurermustbe licensedto transactthebusinessofinsurance
or approvedto provideinsurance,as an excess‘or surpluslines insurer,by the Insurance
Departmentofoneormorestates,’andapprovedby theU.S.DepartmentoftheTreasuryas
anacceptablesurety. Section21.1(a.5)of theAct, [415 ILCS 5/21.1(a.5)].

BOARD NOTE: The U.S. Departmentof the Treasurylists acceptable
suretiesin its Circular570.
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ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co.makesno answerto paragraph15 asit

statesa legal conclusion.To the extent that this paragraphrequiresan answer,Respondent

CommunityLandfill Co. deniesany liability underSection811.712.

16. Section3.26 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.26(2002),providesthefollowing definition:

“PERSON” is an individual, partnership,co-partnership,firm,
company,limited liability company,corporation,association,joint
stockcompany,trust,political subdivision,stateagency,oranyother
legal entity, ortheirlegal representative,agentor assigns.

ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. admits thatSection3.26providesthe

above-referenceddefinitionof “person.”

17. RespondentCLC, anillinois corporation,andRespondentCity ofMorris, apolitical

subdivision,are“person[s]”asthattermis definedSection3.26 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.26(2002).

ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. admits the allegationscontainedin

paragraph17.

18. Section3.85 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.85(2002),provides,asfollows:

“Municipal SolidWasteLandfill Unit” or MSWLF unit” meansacontiguousareaof
landoran excavationthatreceiveshouseholdwaste,andthat is nota landapplication
unit, surface impoundment,injection well, or any pile of noncontainerized
accumulationsofsolid, nonflowingwastethatis usedfor treatmentor storage.A
MSWLF unit mayalso receiveother typesof RCRA SubtitleD wastes,suchas
commercialsolid waste,nonhazardoussludge,small quantitygeneratorwasteand
industrial solid waste. Sucha landfill maybe publicly or privately owned. A
MSWLF unit maybe a newMSWLF unit, an existingMSWLF unit, ora lateral
expansion.A sanitarylandfill is subjectto regulationasaMSWLF unit if it receives
householdwaste.

• ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. admitsthatSection3.85providesthe

above-referenceddefinition of“Municipal Solid WasteLandfill Unit.”
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19. Parcels“A” and“B” ofTheMorris CommunityLandfill are“Municipal SolidWaste

Landfill unit[sJ”, and“MSWLF unit[s]” asthosetermsaredefinedin Section3.85 oftheAct, 415

ILCS 5/3.85(2002).

ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. admits the allegationscontainedin

paragraph19.

20. Section3.53 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.53 (2002),provides,in pertinentpart,asfollows:

“WASTE” meansanygarbage...oranyotherdiscardedmaterial,includinganysolid,
liquid, semi-solid, or contained gaseousmaterial resulting from industrial,
commercial,miningandagriculturaloperations,andfrom communityactivities....

ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. admits that Section3.53 ofthe Act

providestheabove-referenceddefinition for “waste.”

21. Section3.08of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.08(2002),provides,asfollows:

“Disposal”meansthedischarge,deposit,injection,dumping,spilling,
leakingor placing of anywasteor hazardouswasteinto or on any
landorwateror into anywell sothat suchwasteorhazardouswaste
orany

ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. admits that Section3.08 of theAct

providesthe above-referenceddefinition for “disposal.” L

22. Fromat leastJune1, 2000until thetime offiling this complaint,Respondentsarranged

for andsupervisedthedepositofspecialwaste,municipalsolidwaste,garbageandotherwasteat

theMorris CommunityLandfill. Respondentstherebyconducteda“wastedisposaloperation”as

thosetermsaredefinedin theAct.

ANSWER: RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. deniesthat from atleastJune1, 2000

until thetimeoffiling this complaint;Respondentsarrangedfor andsupervisedthedepositofspecial
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waste, municipal solid waste, garbageand other waste at the Morris Community Landfill.

RespondentCommunityLandfill deniestheremainderofparagraph22 asit statesalegal conclusion.

23. From June 1, 2000 until the time of filing this complaint, Respondentshave

conducteddisposaloperationsatbothparcel“A” andparcel“B” oftheMorris CommunityLandfill,

with closureandpost-closurefinancialassurancesolelyin theform ofthreeperformancebondsfrom

FrontierInsuranceCompany,a companynot listed in UnitedStatedDepartmentofthe Treasury

“Circular 570”, and thereforenot meetingthe requirementsof 35 Ill. Adm. Code 811.712.

Respondentshave therebyviolated Sections811.700(f) and 811.712 of the Board Financial

AssuranceRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code811.700(f)and811.712,andhavetherebyalsoviolated

Section21(d)(2)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(2)(2002).

ANSWER: RespondentConmiunityLandfill Co.makesno answerto paragraph23 asit

statesa legal conclusion.To theextentparagraph23 requiresananswer,RespondentCommunity

Landfill Co. deniesall liability.

WHEREFORE, RespondentCommunityLandfill Co. respectfullypraysthattheBoardrule

in favorofrespondentson all matters.

ADDITIONAL DEFENSES

1. Thecomplaintis barredby the doctrinesof lachesandestoppel,sincetheAgency

acceptedtheFrontierbondsandissuedasignificantmodificationpermitonAugust4, 2000knowing

thatFrontierhadbeendelisted.

2. TheFrontierInsurancebondscompliedwith all applicableregulationsatthetime of

theirissuance,andwereacceptedassuchby theAgency.
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3. RespondentCommunityLandfill Co.did not actwillfully, knowinglyorrepeatedly

suchthat any awardof costandattorneysfeeswouldbe inappropriate.

4. The Board should considerall of the factors set forth in Section42(H)(l)-(5) as

factorsin mitigationofanypenaltythatmightbeimposed.

Respectfullysubmitted,

COMMUNITY LANDFILL CO.

B~)m
Its Attorneys

MarkA. LaRose
LaRose& Bosco,Ltd.
AttorneyNo. 37346
734 N. WellsStreet
Chicago,IL 60610
(312)642-4414
Fax(312) 642-0434
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned,an attorney, on oath states that the foregoing RESPONDENT

COMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY’S ANSWERTO COMPLAINT wasservedto Mr.

ChristopherGrant,EnvironmentalBureau,AssistantAttorneyGeneral,188 WestRandolphStreet,

20th Floor, Chicago,IL 60601 by depositingin theU.S. Mail at 734 N. Wells Street,Chicago,

14I.~
Illinois with properpostageprepaidthis ~o dayofJune,2003.
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CONTROL BOARD

Complainant,
)

vs. ) PCBNo.03-191
) (Enforcement)

COMMUNTTY LANDFILL COMPANY, )
INC., anIllinois corporation,and )
theCITY OF MORRIS, anIllinois )
municipalcorporation, )

)
Respondents. )

APPEARANCE

LaRose& Bosco,Ltd. herebyentersanappearanceonbehalfofRespondentCOMMUNITY

LANDFILL CO.

By:__
MarkA. LaRose

MarkA. LaRose
ClarissaC. Grayson
LaRose& Bosco,Ltd.
AttorneyNo. 37346
734 N. Wells Street
Chicago,JL 60610
(312)642-4414
Fax (312)642-0434

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned,an attorney, on oath states that the foregoing RESPONDENT

COMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY’S APPEARANCE wasservedto Mr. Christopher

Grant,EnvironmentalBureau,AssistantAttorneyGeneral,188WestRandolphStreet,20thFloor,

Chicago,IL 60601 by depositingin theU.S. Mail at 734 N. Wells Street,Chicago,Illinois with

properpostageprepaidthis J /~dayofJune,2003.




